HISTORY OF GREENE COUNTY,

By resson of diseovery the French laid claim to the whole valley of |
Marquette, & French Jesuit Missioniry from Canada, |

thie Mirsissippi,

diseenided the Mississippi 0 8 point below the moath of the Arkansas

in the vear 1673, La Salle made a more complete exploration in 1682, |

and at‘the mouth of the river erected u column claiming the country in
the nume of his 5o ign, Louis X1V, of Franes, French missions

ries founded Kaskaskia, the first pe 1 in the Mi 1

Valley, about the year 1685, Ste, Genevieve, the first permanent settle- |

ment 1n Misouri, was made some time f»mrbr.rus 1o 1750. New Bourbou,
in the vieinity of Ste. Genevieve, was likewise an early settlement. Bt.
Louis was founded in 174, Carondelet three years after, and Bt Charles

in 1768, The French possessions in the Mississippi Valley were known
under the general name of Lonisiana. In 1762 France ceded all Lonis-
funn west of the Mississippi to Spain, but the Spanish horities did

— - e emePp—

population of the county, Twenty vears n,s;: it was hard to find a
resident of the county who did not hail from Tennessee, A few oxisted
| who had found their way hither from scattering stutes, bat the great
bulk of the cmigration. was from old Tennessss—s stute which Lo this
| day is regarded with pride and affection by a large propartion of the
people of the county, These emigrints were not nsuully possessed of
much wealth or worldl s, They were poor but honest, and had
eome Lo the un-leve]op«g elds of southwest Missouri with the intention
of earning n hard bot b ble livelihood, and of founding homes
whieh their children might enjoy after them, The pioneers were com-
monly from rich and wealthy ‘counties, like Maury and Williamson,
where the .and was held by rich planters in lurge estates, and where but
litle opportunity existed for & poor man to secure n competence of ab-

v o treaty made in 1800, Louisi

tain of uny great amount of land,  Muury, from which came
| lurizer proportion of fumilies than from uny other connty, was one of

not take possession till 1770,

assed from the control of Spain back again to France; and in 1803 |

rance ceded the Territory to the United States, the latter acquiring
actual possession on the tenth of March, 1804

The country was known as the District of Louisiana till 1805, when
thie Territory of Lonisiana was crected by Qu“reﬂ,mmpﬁuing the same
limite, It embraced the present states of Missouri, Arkansas, Iown,
Nebrasks and Oregon ; the largest parts of Kansas and Minnesota; the

territories of Washington, Montana, Tdaho, Dakota, and parts of Wy- |

Colorado, and the Indian Territory, The capital was at
The Terrliory of Missouri was organized in 1812, with the same
bounduries. 1 in 1820, and fi i

The State of Missoori was
admitted into the Union in 1521,

EARLY SETTLEMENTS.

Tuk Delaware, Kickapoo and Osage Tndians formerly inhabited this
ortion of Missouri, and u flourishing Indian town stood twelve miles
istant from Springﬁeld, on James' fark of White river, near the junc-
tion with thut stream of Wilson's creek. It was u short distance sonth
of the present southern boundary line of Greene county. With the In-
dians lived & Frenchman, who was known as Joseph Philabert, He and
some associates in St Louis carried on & ¢ at this Indian town for
many years by which he sccumulated considernble riches; nnd he now
lutge paving estates in the city of Bt. Louis, From early life
@ had been a pioneer, snd mueh of his career has been passed in close
assveiution Ivillll
dian Territory, Philabert remained in this conniry. He still lives, and
has his home in Stone county. He takes a great interest in the affains
of government, rends the weekl;‘ newspapers, and discussos, with earn-
estriass, the political questions of the day. Many years have passed by
since he was at any distance from hia comfortable home on the bunks of
the White river snd the Jumes. His agent in 8t. Louis mnkes him
monthly statements of his property, and this is the only eare he gives to
hir lnrge St. Louis estates. B‘:in the oldest settler of southwest Mis-
souri now living.

From Fw to year until about 1845, with the eoming of the antumn
and the falling of the leaf, the Osages and Delawares wers accustomed
1o visit their old homes quietly and peaceably, sojourn for weeks amid
the scenes where they had hunted and fished in earlier years, and then
s iuietly find their way back to their new homes in the Indian Territo-
ty. The improvementa ﬂml}y became so nwmerous and the pale faces
so thick that they no longer fiund pleasure in their woodland and prai-
rie life in their old haunts, and their visits censed.

The neighborhood of the James in the southern part of Greene coun-
ty was the seat of some of the earliest settlements made within its pres-
ent limits. The pioneers cams ng-r.lns Jamos, and found peaceful homes

to

| them to understand that he was a medicine man, and
the Indisnas. When the red men migrated to the In- |

the hest connties of Tennessse—a nnunt{ said to embrace 4 fine a body
of land ns ciun be found anywhere in the United SBtates, with fields of
unsarpassed fertility nnd beauty, and broad plantations yielding yearly
a princely revenue to their wealthy propriotors. In such a country many
of the pioncers of Greese county had passed thefr early lives.

FIRST SETTLEMENTE AT SPRINGFIELD,

Ix the vear 1827 John P, Campbell and E, M, Campbell, from Mau
eounty, Tenneasee, explored southwest Missouri with the view of find-
ing a suitable location for some families in T\ who were d

| beli township. Junius T. O

MISSOURL

| upan their eompanion. He passed on to the kitchen, making u sign Lo
Rl::hel o go in"”tonk Kl.ckagon. My Beantiful, from 'Eiiuhz&\, pressed
her tandurfv to his heart, looked at her wistfully, returned her to the
nurse and was gone, Tlie blow dealt really killed the Osage. Nothing
tiut Rachel openiog the door wringing her bhands, with tears nm_n!.n%
down her's and Elizabeth’s cheeks with * Kickapon, My Beautiful,
seresming, the finding of my mother in & death-like swoon, and no trace
of the Kickapoo saved the vil from serious trouble. Dwys, weiks,
months and yeurs passed, and all my father's efforte to fud out the fate
his red friend were futile,and he concluded he had been assussinated
by the I'laaﬁ:, though assured by them, * They no find kim” "

John P. Campbell was for many years a leading citiven and foremoet
resident of the town. * He wis an organizer of men, & stranger to re-
verses. ‘The touch of his lund was success to any enterprise. Kind,
prompt, generous xmniJ Lenevolent, his word was as sovereign as a stale

statute, He large property, and ded hie field of opera-
tions over an empire. He built up sehools, raised churches, and guve
frecly to the ; died, leaving & name honored and respected by ev-

erybody.”  His brothers, Bamuel, Ezekiel M., Junivs T.and William
Camphell, were also early settlers of the county. Al wre deceased with
the exeeption of Junins T. Campbell, who is now a resident of Camp-
Dell nrrived at Springfield in the month
of October, 1831, He was the first justice of the peace elected by the
paople, and was chosen to that offiee in 1822, He was also the fiest post-
master st Springfield, Pefore the estubli of the office the nearest

of making their homes in @ new country,

The following communication from the pen of Mre, Rush O, Owen,
daughter of Jolin P, Cumpbell, taken from the columns of the 8pring-
| field Leader, of August third, 1876, gives some interesting incidents in

eonneciion with the early settling of the town :

* In 1827 my father, John P. Canpbell, and my unele, E. M. Campbell,
Look refuge from an autumpal storm in oid Delaware Town on the
James, not far from the Wilton Creck battle-ground, The braves Tad
Jjust brought in o remoant of Kickapoos which they had resened from
the Osages, Among the Kickapoos was a young brave hoy ill with a
kind of bilions fever recently taken. Just before leaving home my
father had been reading a botanic treatise, and beeame a convert, In
his saddle-bags he ecarried lobelis, composition and No, 6. He_ gave
inst Unele
Mat's earnest protest, who fanred tho consequences if the Indian died,
ho undertook the case, Not understanding the condition of his patient,

| or, perhaps, the proper quantity of the emetio to ndminister, he threw

the Kiekapoo into an alarm, or in other words a frightfol cold swest and
deathly sickness, Then there was work for dear life.  Uncle Mat, the
older and more cnntions of the two, pulled off his coat and plunged in
to Lielp my father get up a roaction, which they did, leaving the poor
patient prostrate, and “weak as w rag’ My father always linghed and
sabd:  But feel so good, goud—all gone," laying his haml weakly on
his stamach. They remained some time with the Indians, hunting aid
Ioaking st the country. They lir.uﬂ!iy made up their minds to return to
Maury eounty, Tennesses, and bring their families. Piloed by the
Kickapo® they went some distance u
ments with an old Lrapper to get out their bonse 1o ready th be put up
fmmediately upon their retu They had selected lands whero Spring-
field now stands. o They found four eprings whose branches uniting
furmed Wilson ereek.  About the centre of the aren between these
aprings was a natural well of wonderful depth, now known to be a sub-
terranean lake, hard by which my father *squatted,’ afier o toilsome

the Jumes, and made armnge-

ard that they erossed on the jee in Junuary, 1828, Several families

amid the solitudes that lined its banks nntil they were Te-

move by the occupaney of the country by the Indians. Albert G. Pat-

tersan, ?i\-ing on the James, cight miles south of Springfield, is now the

oldest =zettler living in Greens eounty. 'Il‘e eriod when his father
1\

panied him, nlnm;g whom was glorious old Uncle Jo Miller. Who
ever saw him angry ? ho ever eaught him looking ou the dark side ¥

like hees aver a honey-comb, and we fad implicit faith in bis " honey

pond and fritter trea” and bave Lo this day.  The Kickapoo eame aver
fintely und became an almost indispensable adjunct to the family,

torson, a native of North Carolina, and to Ten-

came Lo that locality dates back to 1533, is fother was Thomas Pat-
u £s
nesses, who moved to the Little Nurth fork of the White river in 1819,

and two years suleequently followed up the course of the James river |

till b came to o spot which he selected as his futore home.  This was
in the immediste vieinity of where Albert (. Patterson now lives. He
brought his mmily in 1822, and continned to live there till the srrival of
the Delaware Indians & fow years later ioned I of the

Sreing that my father was very tender with my mother, ho lonked upon
her as a superior being, hing to be g I anid hed that no
| harm come near, He was sut on u hunt when my sister wus born, the
ite child in Kickapoo peairiec. When he came in my father, who
hnd thrown himself on the bed my mother, said: COb, ho! look |
here!” He approsched, looked &t the little ereature with quaint |

the

white settlers from the territory which had been mssigned to the Indi-
ang,  On the migration of the Indians farther westward he moved back
to the place of his original settlement. There were seversl families of
Pattersons who werg early nettlers in that part of the county. Alexander
Patterson, brother to Thomas, made an_early setilement, and lived for
mauny years at the place which many old scttlers will recolleet ns the
home of David Wallaee. Thomas Patterson settled higher up on the
James, a little above the present farm of Samuel Orenshaw, Soon afler-
ward the James received n new settler in the person of & man named
Ingle, who located at the bridge, or where the stream s erossed by the
Foraythe road. He put up a small water mill, aecording to Albert G.
Patterson, the first mill ever erected in Groene connty. Between 1828
and 1825 & man named T rt settlod in the neighborhiood of the Me-
Crucken mill.  These comprized abont all the white families living in
the present Hmits of the county at the period of which we write. There
were other settlers living farther down the James, in what is now Ohrist-
lun county.

THE EARLY SETTLERS PEINCIFALLY FROM TENNESSEE.

Tae fuct will be noticed that nearly all the early settlers of the coun-
ty were from Tennessce, Many of these had been born in Noeth Caro-
lina, and at an enrly day emigrated 1o Tennesses, and oflerwand moved
to Missouri. Tiwest Missouri enrly attracted the attention of Ten-
nessee emigrants, and the tde of emigration first started by a few fami-
tios thowetl on sironger and stronger till the homely and honest charue-
teristivs of the Tonnssecans impressed themselves indelibly upon the

Eeri and said, ‘What eall?’ My mother, to please him, saidl
Kickapoo; and my father, who was cheerfol and bright, had just taken |
baby's tiny hand and exclaimed, “My Beautiful' so that the child was
ever to the [ndian Kickapoo, My Beantiful, and exceedingly beautiful
she proved to be. The nill peaple diseourse upon her love i
duy, wnd refuse to believe that there ever was another Lo
her. The Kickapoo's greatest pleasure was guarding the
and drawing the delicately tapered hund throngh his own,
* Springfield soon beeame 1 habitation with x name, Cabins of ronnd |
poles were hastily put up, and filled with immigrants. My father vo- |
cated and built thirtesn times in ooe vear to sccommodite new eomers, |
Log huts filled with merchandise, groceries, and above all that curse of |
America—whisky—soon did a thriving trade with the Indians and im-
migrunts. A eool sutumn afternoon my mother, Who was remackably
tall, with black huir und fine eyes, went o one of the primitive stores to
by o shawl, nnd could find nothing buta bright red with gay embroidered
corners.  She threw it over her shoulders, and crosed over to see 1 sick
neighbor. Beturning at dusk she was forsed to pass roand a crowd of
Indinns who had been trading and drinking.
Osage, attracted wo doubt by the gay shawl, threw up his arms, bonnded
townrd her shouting, ‘ My squaw.! She feow toward home. Just as
she reached the door her font twisted and <ho fainted. A strong arm
with a heavy stick came down on the bare head of the dusky savage,
and he messured Lis length on the groand,  The Kickapoo, for it wis
hie that e opportunely to iy mother's resene, carried her in, clos-
img L
| mutter, the Ouiges calling for the Kickapoo who had dealt the blow

ﬁmmev through the wilderness, ‘the Mississippi river froren over so |

The moment he was seated every child elambered and buzzed over him |

powerful, hare-armed |

door, for by this time everybody had rushod to see what was the |

post-office was ‘at Little Piney, now in Crawford eounty, one hundred
anil ten miles distant from Springfield. He opened up the first store in
the tawn, and was the only merchant in the county till the rrival of
Mujor G. D. Berry, who reached the town with two wagon-load of goeds
which he brought from Bolivar, T u dist of five fred

miles,

'T?n family of Willlam Fullbright was one of the first arrivals, |
members of that family have deen leading residents of the county from
the beginuing of its history down to the present time, John Edwurds,
Josephs Miller and James Massey sottled in the town among the first of
the pioneers, ns also did Joseph Weaver and Finis Shaunon. Joseph
Rountres and his family lefs Tennessee in December, 1829, and reached
Wilson's ereck, two miles west of Springfield, in January, 1830, Joseph
Rountree was for years an influential respected eitizen of the coun-
ty. Ho wus born in North Carolins, in 1752, emi to Maury oun-
ty, Tennesses, in 1819, and to Greene eounty in 1820, He died in De-
cember, 1874 The Campbells, Miller, Weavers, Rountrees and Shannon
were all from the same neighborhood in Moury county, Tennessee.
Kindred Hose came from Tennesses in 1831, and has been one of the
lest citizens of the county., Radford Cannefax, originally from (antv
bell eounty, Virginis, but who had lived for many vears in Pulaski
county, Kentncky, reached the vicinity of Spring eld in the fall of
1831, and January, 1832, settled on the place where his son, Chieali
Cannefux, now lives. Judge Charles Yancey wrrived in 1833 Jucol
Painter is now said to be the oldest living settler of Springfield. He
built u eabin near the Eaﬁle Mills, and ten yeam afterward, for ten dol-
lars, purchased the grounds on Olive street, where he has ever since re-
sided. Col. Boyd says of him in his Historical Essay :

“He wns n professional gunsmith, and has turned out thoussnds of
fire-arms, and he gained quite a celobrity for hie pistol pattern, known
a5+ Jako's Best”  Californians, in 1849,7560, '51, bought them in prefer-
ence to any other. Jake remembers well the house of John P. Camp-
hell, the only one where now is our city, in 1881, William Fullbright,
Benjumin Cannefax, Joseph Rountree and Joseph Miller were the near-
o5t residents o where now is Springfield. Jake, in those far gone days
was scenstomed to church-going to hear the Rev, Thomass Potter, o
brother of Col. Potter, a former leading man and politician of
Greens eounty, The county was full of game, and the water courses
filled with fish, *Jake was champion then,' but he-.lwx{lu played fair,
and practiced no deeeit, even upon the finest game and fish. Jake never
told & falsehood, and he says honey was used s a lubricator for wagons,

| it being mo plenty. Ho has continually resided here since 1831, exeept

for o few days he went into the eountry to his brother's. Some claim
that he is nof now the oldest settler, thaf he lost that right when be left,
s e Jeft in « hurry, and the story is that Henry Fullbright, son of Wil-
liam Fullbright, enme from St, Lonis, and brought the smull-pox with
Bim in 1885 and when Jake left he Teft for good. To a Tennesseenn

that pest was mere terrible and frightful than  thousand inted In-
dian warriors, Samuel Campbell, brother to John P, Campbell, a Mr.
Faren, and some culored people of the Fullbrights' died with it, fut the

ilisease passed away, and Jake retn Knowing the demoralizing &l
feet small-pox has upon s Tennessecun, the court decided that Jake's

| dowmieil was not abandoned, snd that he is entitled from eontinued resi-
| denee to be ealled the olilest settler of Springfield.”

In the history of Compbell township will be' found a list of those
now living in Springfield and Campbell township who came (o the
ocounty previous to 15460,

EARLY BETTLERA AT ENENEXER.

ONE Mr. Painter sottled Ebeneser in 1881, Painter has long since

gone, s Thoumas Wilson lived afterward on the place of his settlement,

| and for & long time it lns been owned and occupied by a worthy citizen,
William H, Payne,

In 18284, one of the largest and most worthy and reapected families of
(ireene county settled near Ebenezer, and their name was given to that
large, rich anid beautiful prairie, “ Bobberson.” Tn that fmily were
seven brothers and seven aisters. They were from Tennessee. wit

. was an eminent Methodist divine.  Bennett, was a furmer, a poli-

| tieinn of un lurge and broad soul, who had, and held, the confidence of

all partivs,  Rufos is the only one of that large, enterprisie family now

| living, Their children, many of them, are leading men and women, and
ens of Greene county.

Tho Rev, David Ross, Judge Hosea Mullings, Elisha and Duaniel

The Rev. Duvid Ross was respected by all,

| Hemdlee were early seltlers,
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for his many virtnes snd Christian example. He left 4 small family,
who, true to the teachings of their father, are_ ornaments of virtue and
worth in soeiety.  Judge Hosex Mullings is still living st the old home-
stead he first suttled. He has gone throngh all the pioneer life of Gireene
eounty, mud las long been a public man, and o tried and safe ndviser ;
too old to take part in the stirriog events of the times, he retired o his
home, and gives his attention to fish culture, the first founder in Greene
county of that interesting and beneficial enterprise. =
Elishs Headloe is still ?ivlng,nml is surrounded in his aged years with

the consolation of having passed a long life, without taint or stain, and
rnised sons and doughiers sialin&nhl: in all the walks of life, The |
first cam i were org d by the i mninly, of this

Christian settlement.

A grist mill was built by Joseph Evans, and he ventured to erect a
frame dwelling-house, which for years was much admired, und evéry one
was anxious to know just how mieh such a building cost.  Samuel Las-
ley came from Tennesses in 1831, and settled on the Sac in the forks of

the two erecks where crossed by the road leading from Ebenezer to |

Bpringfield,

OTHER PIONEER SETTLEMENTS.

1¥ the nelghborhoad of Straffurd the family of Jorry Piersin was liv-
ing at s very early date, as far back ms 1826, In the fall of 1324, An-
drew Bass, the of Sampson Bass, lelt Teunessee for Missonri, ar-
rived ‘in what is now Cireene county toward the cloae of the year, and
settled about Wilf 4 mile west of Strafford, put up o cabin, and the fd-
lowing stinmer put o few acres of land under cultivation.  The country
north of whers he lived (now Juckson township) wes still inhabited by
some Indians, but on their removal be chose a new location, now the
farm ocvapied by Sampeon Buss, aud moved there toward the' close of
the year 15210. and there remained Gl bis death in 1864, Alphens: Huf,
whose sons 56111 live in that part of the county, come to Gregne county |
the same year (1830) from Franklin county, Missouri, and made n set-
tlement within a mile of Andrew Base.” Alexander Chadwick came
from Tennesses in the fall of 1831, and then there were no other new
arrivals in that immediate part of the county foe & period of two or three

EATS, . |
¥ In Franklin township James K. Alsop and Samuel Serogging settled
on the Little Sac in 1831, Daniel Johnson came the same year and
chose a location oo the Sae.  John Headlee came from Mawry county,
Tennessce, in the fall of 1832 and from that time to the present has
lived in the vicinity of his original settlement, and been one of the
best gitizens of the eounty. Bc:n]jnmin Johnson and James Dryden came

the month for holding general elections, afterward
. The number of votes polled Is not on record at
Bpringfield. e returns were made directly to the Governor of the
state, eanvmssed by him, and the persons elocted notified of the result,
Om the eleventh day of March, 1833, J. N, Sloan, Samuael Murtin and
Jumes Dallison opened county court, and elected for six months, Sam-
uel Martin, the presiding justice of said court,. Why for only six
months, does not appear. John P. Cumpbell was goanimously efected
elerk of said court; John D, Bhannon was sheriff in consequence of the
death of ong Goodrich on the evening of the day of the election, On
the first day of court and its organization, the first order was the u
puintment of Joasph Weaver and Joha Layton, administrators of the:
estare of Wi, Marshall, deceased, and a leg, limb or branch of Black-

ruary, 1843, then

o hl%l

stone by the name of Chas, I Teas, by permission of the conrt under-
took by depositions to estublish o pative will of William Marshall
o 1. The eourt declined to his petition, and decided that

in new eounties, nooe but wills written and signed by the testator while
be was living was valid, which seems to have been the end of the first
| snit in the Greens county court. He was the first lawyer who ap-

ared in the eourt professionally. Junius T, Campbell and Littleberry
Eelldrickn were eandidates fur justies of the peace. Campbell defented
Hendricks, and was soon after issionel, and Littheberry Hendrick
miade complaint ve, James Ruins, charging him with assault and battery.
Charles S, Yancey had just arrived in town from north of the Missouri
river, and he had with him Chitty's Pleadings, Ruine employed hin
to defend the ease. The evidence was submitted, and Hendricks opened
the urgument and convinoed Campbell, lhﬂ{"ﬁhiw, that Bains was guilty
of the ssssult and the commission of the battery; and the justice re-
marked to Yancey that it was not worth while for him to eny any thing,
ns he would fine i{r, Rains. Yunecey was * old eloquence ' himself, and
persuaded the justice to *hear him for his client” After Yaneuy con-
cluded, Campbell said he wonld make no decision, that he himeell felt
guiltier than either of the parties, and he would resign his offiee and
pay all-costs, which he did.

{fr. Campbell ought to have remembered the celebrated law case
to which Irving refers in the Hisory of New York by Diedrich
Knickerbocker.  Wandla Schoonhoven "and Bareat Bleecker bring
metions for debt against each other, and the case is tried before

Jobin P, Camphell was the pre-emptor of the site of Springfield. Bird
Miller and Littleberry Hendricks were claimants to the land where now
is ereeted the woolen mill of M. K. Smith. At s late day Hendricks
| obtained the patent to it. This was the first dispute in regard to the ti-

tles of lamd in Greene county, The lawyer, 8s 4 matter of eourse then,
a2 would be now, gained his case, boonusg, 1 soppose, he was no doubt
in the right, a8 all member of that fenternity are or ought to bo.

In 1836, John P, Campbell and his wife Louisia T, Oampbell deeded
to the county of Greene fifty seres of Iamd, in complinnee with their
written bond of date 1833, Tn the record book of the county eourt of
Gireene county, contwining proceedings of the court from 1835 to and in-
cluding 1835, the following order nfgmn:

July 18, 1835, —At u eall-court ordered by the president of the Greene
“bounty court, for the county of (ireene for the purpuse of receiving and
nFIgov!ngn plan for laying out the town of Springfield, the county-senl
of Greens eounty.

1t is ordered by the court here that the ghm presented by John P
Cumpbell be ﬁlui and received as the plan for the wwn of Springtield ;
and the connty commissioner for Greene county is hereby ordered o lay
off the tawn of Springfield uccordingly, viz.:  To lay off the public
square, and one ter of blocks back from said square.  The square to
eontain one aere and o half, and each block to contain one sere and »
half, to be divided into six lots or parts, by said commissioner or by some
persan for him, and each of the other lots back to contain two wcres,
stbject to division s the court may hereafter order, The strects leadin
to square in the above-named plan to be sixty feet, and an alley of
fifteen feet back of said first tier of lots; and the commissioner is further
ordered to establish the front corners in the second tier of lots; and that
Daniel B. Miller be appointed commissioner of the county. At the Au-

ust term of the eourt, 1833, on motion it was ordered that so much of
Em prder made at the special term of sadd conrt on the 13th day of July,
1885, bo umended 50 s to make the public sqoare of Bpringfield two
mmléuhnd of one and u half acees, and that it should never be
changed.

The receipts from all revenue suurees to the county for the year 1833
wers $200.31, and the expenditures for the same vear wore 330332, The
presiding justice, Sumuel Martin, tendersd his resignation for the rea-
son that he would not do a eredit business,

Waonter Van Twiller, then goveraor of New Amsterdam, The Su.ﬁu,

Van Twiller, after carcfully counting over the leaves, weighing the

aceotnt hmh!l and finding one !:nt as heavy and thiek as the other, |

decides thas Wandle shall give nt a receipt, and Barent give Wan-

gl:d a reccipt—and the constible pu:r the eosts, If esquire Campbell
Ao A

the same year with John Headles, to whom they were brothérs-in-law.
‘Thomas J. Whitleek, one of the ~known citizens and most active
business man in the county, arrived in the county in December, 16332,
and soon ufterward settled on the SBae, in Franklin township, where he
fa still living. Larkin De Witt enme in 1832, and settled on the oppo-
site side of the Sac from the present residence of Mr. Whitlock. |

n the esstern part of the connty & man by the name of Dayis settled
a8 enrly as 1832, and certainly not later than 1524, or 1825, His location
was the furm of Col. John H. Price, in Taylor township, on the James |
river. He built a eabin on a point projecting down into the river bot-
tom, a short distance from the James, and Tived there it is supposed for
a period of aboot five years. In 1886, when Crabtres Price came to the
spot, the honse was no longer visible, but the site could still be plainly
traced, “I'radition relates that Davis was killad by the Indians about »
mile farther up the river near the mouth of the small stream still known
85 Davis' cresk. Duvis had a wite and children, but all the white set.
tlers moved out of the country on the arrival of the Delaware Indianes,
and with them of course the remnining men berz of the family of this
early pioneer, The farm now owned by Julinn Foster was first settled
by the Rev, Mr. Mooney about 1827. Hamuel Martin, s North Caroli- |
nian, made his home in this part of the county in 1820, He was at one |
time judge of the county court, moved to Ozark county, and was there
clerk " of the circuit court, On the south side of the James river, |
where uow lives Jobn Caldwell, Edward Thompson, a Tennesseenn, set-
{led in 1880, He removed to the Kickapoo prairie in 1834, Tha Gal-
breath place in the same township was carly occupied by a Mra. Page
und her family, #he was @ woman of French descent, and lived there
several years before 185505,

The western part of the county was explored at an early date by
Nathan Boone, He was the youngest son of Daniel Boone, was captain
in the United States serviee, and was one of the first white men who
traversed sonthwest Missouri, He was plessed with the appearance of
the western part of the eounty, and selected some lund in the neighbor-
hood of Ash Grove, nnd sent nut his son to take out pre-emption rights,
Beveral of the Boone family have lived in this part of the county,
Nathan Boone loeated in the heart of the Ash Grove—a largo grove of
timher composed principally of walout and ash, and receiving ita name
from the predominance of the latter. James, John, Benjamin and How-
ard Boone were his sons, His soms-in-luw were William Cunlfield and
Alfred Horseman, who also settled in the grove.  Nothan Boone at one
time owned several hundred seres of land. James Boone who is still
living in that part of the county i eaid to be the oldest American white
male child barn in Missouri west of St. Louia county, He was born in
St, Charles county in the yenr 1800. Among the other old settlers in
that vicinity was William Ui, Bumners, who came to (ireens county and
settled in 1834 on the farm whero Lis daushter, Mrs, Androw M. ALrp!(L |
by, now lives. What was extensively known ns the Duteh distillery
was Joeated on the present farm of Rev, J. E. B. Justice. It was built |
by William Cuumllnm] Lewis Horspers, pionecr Gorman seitiers of the

ged both parties, and m sheriff Cannefax or the lawyors
pay the costs, it umnlx have proved an essier solution to the dificulty,
he might have retained his dignified position

John B, ?hdpsl.l'ohn 8, Waddill, Charles H. Allen, John T. Coffee,
John Q. Price, Foster P. Wright, W, C. Price, James M. Barker am
some others composed what was called the Greeno county bar. Al be-
came cminent in their profession, and distinguished as party leaders and
politicians.

Gireene county was laid off in townships at that term of the court.
Spring river township, and yon will be incredulons when told that the
beginning of the bonndary of that township was at the weat line of the
state, at the mouth of Vivion's creek, thence esst on a ridge between
)’ivin;ln's and Oliver creeks, ineluding sl settlements ; thence north divid-
ing the
line, thence

to pluce of beginning ; and Bamuel Bogard's house wns an
inct for thnmg "u'. Jackson, O i,

lection p P . P ¢, Mooney,
Bugnr creek and White river townships were made, and likewise became
quasi icipalities with les nud justices of the

who, true to The instinct of their soversd
made snd execnted and meted out hands
of all parties therein interested.

John Williams, Edward Thompson, Jeseph Fisher, Joseph Weaver,
Geo, Jenison, Jerominh Pearson, Bobert MeKinzie, Joseph Price, Wil-
linm Friend, George Alexander, Joseph Coslow, Lewis Johnson, John
Graham, Lewis Birnigan, Christopher  Ellison, John Repertin, SBumuel
Egginrga Esekiel M. Campbell, Thomas Patterson, George Youkum, |
Richard Say, Auron Rugle, John West, Achilles J, Bennett, Kindred
Raose, and Larkin Payne were road commissioners of Greene county, and
Samuel Scrogging was the county surveyor,who made the first highways
ot-{ nurr:gunty, leading from Springfield to and in the direetion of all |

12 edl 5

Juniug T, Campbell, Daniel D. Berry, Andrew Taylor, Richard O. i
Martin, and Larkin Payne were the first justices of the peace in Camp-
bell township. William H. Duncan for Jackson township : Samuel |
Garner for White river township; Thos, B. Arnett, Richard Tanksley,
Laneeford Oliver and A. Friend for Oliver township,

Jupius T. Campbell having r the office of county treasurer,
Daniel D. Berry was appointed to fill that office and to collect from the
state tromsurer the three per cent. interest improvement fund due the
county.,

At the December term of the court, 1858, John D, S8hannon, sherifl
aud eollector of (ireene county, made his first settlement.  Merchunts’
license und ad vaforem tax—§10547. There were four merchants and
thirteen ﬁrmrjmen, The eollector was allowed a commission on the
ubove collection of $17.00.

On general assessment the collector reported all taxes paid amounting
to $159.76, for which he exhibited his receipt from Daniel D, Berry,
county treasurer, and he was allowed o percentage amounting o §19.16.
And an "f',lm: made that, wheress Daniel D. Berry, eounty treasurer, has

n, the county court, g, un-
1 of justice to the satisfaction

western part of the county. It distilled about ffteen bushels of wheat per

and ita fame extended s far as Fort Scott, in Kandaa, Giood whisk
eould then be buught fue twenty-five and thirty conts, and thousands of ydy
loms were #old for twenty cents per gallon, The regular rate of exchange
wita one snd ope-liull boshels of meal, n bushel of wheat, and two bush-
els of corn for o gatlon of whisky, ‘The Dutch distillery was a cele-
brated institution in its day, and the stream on which it stood is still
known s the Duleh branch,

The Leeper prairie received its name from members of the Leeper
family who settled on it at an early day. Their descendants still five in
the western and northwestern paris of the county. Hugh Leeper with
his sons, Alexander, James, Frank, George and John, came from Haw- |
king county, Tennesses, and zettled in the upper end of the prairia in
the neighborhood of the old county firm.

Thﬁmmr family wers also ffm settlers of Walunt, Grove in the
porthwestern part of the connty. A grove made up largely of walnut
timber was wel!l known s the Walnut grove at an early period, and
gave its name to the town_aftermard built in itx vicinity in the same
manner as the ash grove did to the town of the same pame,  AllenWil-
liwms settled in the grove in 1832, but afierward removed to Texas,
Michoel Walsh came to the same loeality in 1552, and there were o
number of other.enrly settlers in the same part of the county, reference
to whom will be o in the township histories.

duy,

COUNTY ORGANIZATION.

Guenss Cousty was erganized on the second of Jauoary, 1832, and
named in honor of Gen, Nathaniel Greens, one of the leading American
officers in tho Revolutionary war, & sketch of whose life will be found
elsewhers, Ita limits then ‘embraced nearly all the state south of the

o river and west of Phelps county. )
O.'Ea elpetion of county officials came off on the first Monday in Feb-

| wheat twenty-five to th

d the arduous und responsible duties devolved upon
him for the year 1538, and to the entire satisfaction of the court, there-
fore it is ordered that he be paid in fall for his services as treasurer of
the county the sum of five dollars, and that the clerk issue to hima
county warrant for the same.  These trunsnctions go to show that in
those virgin days, office and official position wers held and songht more
for honor und character, than for the dull thud and pridal jingle of com-
pensation.  County court julges received their one dollar and twen

cents per day ; sherifle Cannefix and John D. Shannon recsived their
one dollur and unr cents per day for court services. All men fult it to
be un honorable discharge of duty o hunt up and pay their tuges Lo the
eollector, and old receipta were filed away earefully and can be exhibited

Osage nnd Grand river waters, thence west on u ridge to stete |

In 1834 the court levied a twx of oxk moxoreD per cent,, wod derived
& revenue therefrom of $658.50,  The expeoditures for that year were
$464.62. Samuel Martin's resignation, from this showing, seems to have
made & reform in fayor of economy,

In 1835 the same levy was made and about the sama revenue collected
and about the same expenditures made.

In 1838, the receipts for the eounty were $2,043 and the expenditures
were $1,401.

‘The population of the county was about two thousand in the year
1839, lfa censius of 1848, the first ever taken in the county, shows that
the total population of Greens county ut that time was 7,650 souls, The
same census shows that the total ;Fpu ation of Springfiell on that date was
844, of which 226 were white, The total oumber of free white males in
the couuty at that time was 4,000, Total free white females 8,708 ; out
of these 7,708 free white persons, 2,879 could read and write, The total
colored popalation of the county al thet time wis %39, of which 030 were
slaves, TE: cenaus of 1864 shows the totsl population sl that tme to
have been 13,899, of which there were l},ﬂ%‘, white males, and 6,872
white females. The colored population nt that date was 784 The total
number of free persons @ught to read and write was 5543, The total
inhabitants of township 29 range 22 in which Springfleld is located, was
ot that time 2,852, of which 2,651 were whites.

The compendinm of the Oth census of the Tnited States shows that in
1840 Greene county possessed 5,472 inhubitunts ; in 1850, there were 12,-
TA5; in 1860, 18,186 and in 1870 the same consus shows o population of
21,548, Springfeld at the same time contained u population of 5,555,

For the year 1870, the expenditures were for counly current expense,
county poor fund and intersst fund $65,655.65, not Including sny portion
of the expense of public schools, which sum will approximate $30,000,
making a total of Fsa,asam.

The valustion of land in the coanty for revenue purposes is £2,024,508 ;
pessonal, $1,821,030; add. assessment, $1,000,000, moking the valuation
of property in the county for taxstion §5,045,445.  And the number of
neres of Inod being 4‘:8,2{#1, and the number of inhabitants 27,154, which
presents an interesting theme for thought to all who feel an intersst in
the past, the present and the Empel:livl: future,

Forty-three (43) years ago the present Greene county was only attached
territory without population, surrounded by the Dl the Kiekupoo,
wnd the Ukage Indians, 1t isnowa popilous lerritory, eounting fifth in rank
among the counties of the state, seventh in annual products of industry,
fifteanth in nonual products of the farm, and pinth in erder of schools,
Greene, Polk, Webster, Lawrence, Uade, Tmsper, Newton, Barry and

| are in advance of their almu mater, “Old Crawford.”  She
can be, and no doubt, is proud of the health and growth of her ohildren,
und anticipates that in another century each one of them will be an sm-
pire of all that is great and good.

PHYSBICAL FEATURES,

Greena county lies upon the summit of the somewhat mythien]l Ozark
mountains, which hero uttain an clevation of ahout 1,492 feet above the
Miestseippl at St Louis. The general face of the country is undalating,
The western and southwestorn portions are rich and beutiful prairies
while the n and nortl parts are rolling timbe
Tand with a netive red cluy soil.  OF the prairics the largest f the
Grand prairie, extending in a north and south direction for almost the
entire breadth of the western portion of the pounty. The Kickapoo
#r;:rlu, south and southeast of Spri glﬁelll. embraces many fine farms.

Leeper pruirie is u rich body of land west of the Grand gmirie.
Robberson prairie is in the townehip of the sume name, north of Sjpring
field, nod from an early period in the history of the county bas boen
the seat of a thrifty lﬂg prosperous settlement.

A namber of small streams water the county. Tt containeg no large
rivers from the fact of the elevated churncter ulr the surface on the sum-
mit of the_(.‘fsurk rRnge it being the water-shed of southwest Missouri,

for inspeciion even at this day by tax payers of Gresoe county in 1833
8418579637, One receipt, at least, shows a payment of fifteen conts
I 1 ty isted of five hewd of horses,

fur perty, prog
three yoke oF exttle and four cows,

The eounty expenses for the yenr 1893 were $368.32; $66.00 of which
were for keeping nnd caring for three unfortunate paupers. Right here
may well be stated No. 1 horses were sold at forty to fifty dollars;
first-clazs milch cows, seven dollurs, one yoke of work catile, $10;
pork one dollar and fifty centa per hundred; corn fifty cents per barrel |
fﬂﬁ:fwe cents per bushel.
ten to twelve dollars per barrel for salt; twenty-five to fifiy centa per
Wnl]d for coffee and sugar, and all other merchandise in like ratio.
hisky was cheap.

Bome old Eianauu may not now recollect it, but it is true that pesr
the old well in Water street, there was a horsa grist mill with the capnci-

@ consumer paid |

a « ters of strenms which flow north inte ,
:ml thence into the Missouri, and south into the White river of Ar-
nisds,

Among the prineipal streama are the Pomme de Terre, which flows
through the northeastern part of the county, and finds an oatlet for its
waters finally in the Osage; and the difforent branches of Bac river, one
of which has its source in the northern part of the county, and flows in
a meandering eourse through Franklin,d Robberson and (fasa Lownships
and the other rising in the westorn part of the county, This lutter is
the one which properly bears the name of the Bae, those in the northern

of the county being the Little Sac and the Dry fork of

s river, The heads in the western part of township twenty-nine,
range twenty-three, from two springs on the old eounty farm, o
springs in that part-of the county are numerous, large und powerful,
and & few miles from its head the Bae becomes o stroog and impeluous
stream. Bix or seven miles below ita ‘source, following the winding of

ty to erack five bushels of corn por day, and for miles the settler would
come to it bringing & bag of shelled oorn ; hs i
to the lever ; put his corn in the hol\per and grind it into meal. No toll
was paid ; no one demanded toll, It was o public maching, and no one
particolarly lnid claim to it

rness his horse, mule or ox |

the stream, stands the first mill on its banks. Pond creek and Pickersi
creek are important tributaries of the Sac, and Clear creek nl W
into it in the northwestern corner of the wounty after fowing through
Centre, Onss, Boone and Walout Grove townships. Pond creek was so
called from & pond which forms the head of the creck on the farm of

|




HISTORY OF GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI.

Charles MeClure in Brookline hip, =ince 1
The name of Wilien's creek has become hisoric from the battle fought

er than those taken from the elay overlying it or in the breaks connect-
ing. Prof Swallow, former state geologist, thinks that the existence
or o i of mineral deposits in the encrinital limestone is o hard

on its bunks on the tenth of August, 1881 It has its diff HOUTCES
in the vicinity of Springfichl, and is & tributary of the James river,
which rises in {Vﬁlw{er connty, and fows i s genernl southwest divec- |
tion throngh the southeastern of the county,

All these streame have their rise in large springs; and their waters are
pore and elear, A marked eharacteristic of some of them i their flow-
ing for yome distance through nuderg i ch Is, this '||§ true of
W% son's ereck and some branehes of the Sae. The former found sn
underground channel as lute as 1860 for three-quarters of u mile near its
souree, nod durlig most parts of the year its former bed for that distance |
18 now dry,

About geven miles northwest of Springfield is Koox cove., Tt has
been explored nearly s mile, and varies from twenty to seventy fect in
width, und from #ix to thirty feet in hoight, and is seveoty-five or ong
hundred feet below the su of the ground. For aome distunce from |
the mouth it is rugged limestone vock, bung with the most beautiful |

tul formnti ly dripping with water, Fisher's cave is |
eld, and is of similar dimensions, and has |
owing out of it, and sev

wix wiles southeast of Sprin
& beautiful stream of water
nected with the main one as yet unexplo

Lridge some flve miles south of Springtield.

r5 oOn- |
There is also a natural |

GEOLOGIUAL FORMATION AND MINERAL RESOURCES. |
The following article has boen contributed by D. Bavmsn, Examiner |

af lead and zine mines and prospects, formerly of the & Louwis
and publigher of & map of the Southwest Missouri mines, From him
ut Bpringfield ean be i reliable infr tion fn regard to the
mines nrid minerals of Southwest Missouri:

The territory of Greene county forms part of the * Ozarke,"” the great
mountsin-range of Bouthwest Missouri, in whose hills and valleys these
last, fotir yenrs hus been developed such s wealth of minerals as frou,
lerd and zine ores that it astonishes the manufactoring world of this
continent, and contributed to the general prosperity of oar home inte-
rests in such a degree a3 to largely counteract the effects of the great |
erisis.

The study of geology and Togy teaches us, st other mat- |
ters, in which geological formations we nre liable to discover remuners-
tive depasits of iron, lesd and zinc ores.  In tho present article [ shall
omit to pay pariicnlar attention to the few float deposils of iron, Hmonite |
and hematite, which have been discovered years ago in divers parts of |

-

matter to decide. 1 think so too, snd have found it generally safe to
state that a thing exists after its existence hus been proven. This lime-
stone is ensily recognizable by the countless erinoid stems and riap
which compase it and are most plainly shown on decayed parts of the
rock. Tt is covered by a fine durk blood red mineral elay,and whereever
the latter is found in great thivkness on npparently barren lands the dis-
covery of mineral bas, of late, frec\:enﬂy{ad to the opening of more or
‘This enerinital limestone is the surface

the large prairvies of the county covered with the mineral clay

sl gowd agrieuitural soil. It extends west into part of e, rns in
the northwestern pars of the connty, under spurs of the ferruginous sand-
#tone from northern Dade and r counties, reaches south beyond
the centre of Christian county, is limited on the southeast by James
river, on the northesst by Bae and Pomme de T on the opposite
banks of which we find Devonian, upper Silurian and in some Elweu

leas paying mines and digging
mkp{;‘fy

During its occupaney by the Union forees it wns the basis o
for the urmies of sputhwestern Missouri and Arkansas. The
of the Atluntic and Pacific railrond in 1870, gave o new impe
nes,  Drary College, named in honor of Samuel F. Druey
CHivet, Michigan, and chartersd in July, 1873, Ia loosted e
stitution hns litely been enlarged in its facilities by the adid.
some buildings, and s in & fourishing condition.” Among bt
turing wnd business establishments of the town is a cotton-fivet
tal stock, $100,000, The Springheld Munufactueing Compuny
capital stock of §40,000, and ita wagons are extensively nsed thronga
the eouthwest. The Springfield Woolen mills have o capaciy Lur
ing out five hundred {au-dn of eloth daily, There wre also e in
works, flouring mills, planiog mills, earringe factories, snddle and haroes
shops &« The .‘:‘pn'n#cinl Weelly Advertizer, Fatriot, the Leader, un
the Fimes, are ably conducted and hiave large eirculations. The twa 1
mer are Republican, and the two latter Democratic in polities.
re miles southesst of the town is the Nationa] Cemetery, contai
ing two acres, and L ifull 1 with bbery and st
ded | ial stone wall. A soldier’s monument, twentysix

even the second magnesian of the lower Silurinn series. The
af the enerinital limestone i.u:._xgoeod at the breaks of the prairie down
to the James —the Rockbridge—Springfield road, The average thickness
of thiz roek in Greene county, T judge 1o be 200 feet,

Ten miles north of Bpringfield, on the waters of Bae, commances s spur
of the great magnesinn formation of which the Niangua forms the cen-
tre, Baeven miles south east of Springfield, on the James, is the begin-
ning of another branch of the )&gnuﬁn which runs south fato Arkan-
sas and connects north with the iron region of southeast Missouri,
northeast of Greene,

The isolated fat dap«:ﬂim of iron l_an‘u;p of the cnerinital 1i.mu¢£mg of

Tt

the county are ¥ P ¥
ken boualders, IE;:I: in many places have been found to cover and pro-
tect lead deposits in the clay Ezn:nh‘b.

DEVONIAN.
This series is exposed in some points of the western, but largely in the
sontheastern part of the county on the James which for a mnnécuhh
distapes forms the divide between this and the second magnesian of the
Silurian. It farnishes an excellent building stone. No minerals in this
formation.
BILURIAN.
The second magnesian limestone, 43 the main rock of Greene county
the il

in i part snd the northeastern. It is minersl

Lend and gine ores have been and are being mined in this formation, not
m&dﬂnu: to warrant the con-

the county. They are worthless in quantity or quality for | |
licasion. . | . it
! ireene county may be considered the crown of the *Ozarks.” In | an '*"‘sdy‘g}ﬂms quantities as yet, but

logy it rey fiir 5 WEr Cir ;|
5::: Devoninn, nnd the upper and lowsr Silurian,

CARBONIFEROUS,

Simall and insignificant pockets of coal have been exposed in the west.
ern limits of the
county branches of the Kansas coal mFun. Workable eoal has no-,
where been fonnd in it, and most probably never will,  The botiom-rock |
of such pockets generally cousists of incidental or Ol Li &

and il 1-st n fact, fi iona below the poul, The |
nearest workable coal deposits are those of Bylvania Prairie in Barton |
county, about Gty miles west of Springfleld.

The Inrgest depasits of lead and zine ores of the sonthwest are found
in the Archi Ii belonging to Keokuk group of the
subearboniferons,  This rock, however, is entirely absent in Greene
county, nlthough it Aes evidently existed here ns proven by debris, chert,
fossils, &e | in the eluy overlying the Enerinital and Ch o li

&

nty, being drift deposits from the Barton and Dade | 5 '

| mently fit it for grazing, and give it all the conditions for the p

AGRICULTURAL PRODTCTIONS,

THE taral productions are wheat, corn, rye, oats, potatoes and
other staple crops, The whm]pmdumd is of fine quality, Fruit E,:'M.
abundantly. Blue grass grows In and & constanily sdding to

th gt o ety e ty
as the native are framp ont by s o £ |

ly adapted to lﬁu stock business, and for the products of the
dairy it possesses advantages superior to almost any other eounty in
Missourl. The undulating su numerons springs and streams of
pure and limpid water, and its luxurisnt growth of tender grass, emi-

is favo

feet, four inches in height surmounted by a lifesized statoe of 0 United
Btates soldier leaning on his muosket, has been crected on the grounds,
Nuuri{ half of the gmves are morked unkuown. Just south of this,
though in o much more neglected condition, is o Confederate Cemetery of
about the same area

The population of Springfield is in the neighborhood of seven thous-
nnd. Tt containa several hotels; and ten churches : Christian, Episco-
|.1:l, Methodist Epi i I, Moth Episeopal Church South, Baptiat,
Presbyterinu, Cuml I Presbyterian, Catholie, Coloved Methodist
and Colored Baptist,

SKETCH OF GEN. NATHANAEL GREENE.

Ges. Naraaxann Greese, in whose honor Greene County was
numed, was born st Powtohommet, in Warwick County, Rhode [sland,
May twenty-seventh, 1742. His father was a farmer and blacksmith,
und was n eﬂdingl]:umher among the Quakers.  Nathanael was trained
to manual labor, but picked np more than an ordinary knowledge of
history, geometry, lnw ind mornl and political science.  In 1770 he was
chosen a member of the General Assembly for Coventry, and from that
time took an active part in pablic atffairs till the close of the war, He
was the first to establish u public school in Coventry, and for engaging
in military exercises was ux&dllﬂ from the Seciety of the Friends, In
1774 he joined the Kentish Guards ns a private, and in lfl'l;. 1775, was
:'il)pninted by the General A bly to d ns Brigadier General

& Rhode Island eontingent in the srmy before Boston,  He joined his
commind at Roxbury, on June the third, and romained in active service
till the final disbandment of the army in 1783, At Boston his bri
was distinguished for its discipli he won the confidence of Wash-
ington from the beginning of their i In Beptember, 1776, he
was made Major General, and uppointed to the command in New Jersey.
At Trenton he led the division with which Washington marched in per-
som, and with Knox was for following up the advastages of thas beilliant
surprise by advancing directiy on the other detachments of the enemy,
He took an equal part jn the battle of Princeton, At the Brandywine
he commanded & on, and by o rapid march and suceessful stand
preserved the arm ym destruction. At Germantown he commuanded
the left wlnq which penetrated into the village.  In March, 1778, ut the
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of an artiele of butter largely in advanca of that generally seen through-
out the Western country.  With attention paid to this beanch of farm-
ing, and the requisite skill on the part of those hav¥ing eharge of dairies,
the Greene county butter might be made (o possess as high a reputation
a5 18 now the case with the favorite brands which bring high prices in
the Eastern markets, Of late years a large improvement has been made

which follow next in geologienl order the Archimed pressi
entirely absent, 1 desire to modify in so far as to state that remains of
the Archimedes similar to those of the Cory lead mines, n few miles
west of the Greene county Hoe, may yet be found in the northwestern
of the county, where the surface formation is in divers places iden-
tical with that of Cory, The statement that this fwmous minersl roek.
# blaish gray poroos, frequently bituminous rock, does not exist in the
i 1y that the mineral deposits of the same are
s counly, On the contrary, the minerals taken from the
alay in Greene as well as from the similar ation in the Dade sound
zino mines, are the very same mined from the broken strata of the sound
solid rock in Newton and Jusper counties, The only difference in the
minerals, i3 their location and condition of preservation. The Archime-
des limestone of Newton and J "5’" has evidently been overlying the |
present surface rock of Greene. In the course of time and by natoral
i ¢ rock disapy d by d ition, leaving its formerly
wolidly embedded minerals in & more or less_ decomposing condition in
the eliy in the breaks, crevies und other bollows of the next limestone
which in ita tarn will have to submit and is submitting to the workings
of ever chunging poture. The flonting deposits of minerals, there- |
fore, left in the clay uverlying the present upper rock, ara just those parts |
which are the most vig ¥ hed, change from sulp to car- |
bonstes and silicates, and if not preserved in heavy beds of clay, are lis- |
ble to become nlmost worthless surface deposits, vide the first disoover-
ies of lead-carbonate in Ash Grove and of zine in Brookline. In both
Im’gnod. comparatively mm‘u‘l mi.l:n.-rnl galena, has since been mined |
ron 1

its in more

The minerals have been jollowed down the crevices in the enerinital | ping point.
limestone & constderuble depth, in some places 90 feet, but no leading—+—The town

in the ch of the stock in some of the eounty, and an earnest
effort has been made on the part of certain pentlemen, notably W. R,
Robertson, living west of Bpringfield, to introdnes the finer breeds. Mr.
Robertson has been the pioneer in this direction in Southwest Missouri,
and has made several im tiona from Kentucky. There is nothin
needed but eaterprise and capital to make Greene one of the finest lf.ncg
eounties in the state,

«~ APRINGFIELD,

Springfield, the county-seat of Greene county, is the metropolis of
Fouthwest Missouri, Tt is pleassntly situated on table land on both
sides of Wilson's creek, and commands n large trade over Southwestern
Missouri, northwestern Arkansas and southwestern Kanass. The city
ia solidly and substantially built and offors many advantages as o place
of residence. The location is among the most healthful to be found in
the limited states, and has attracted residents from all parts of the coun-

try.
n;n 1844 there were three stores, kepl by Major D. D, Ferry, . Bruin,
nnd Bhepherd snd Jaggard ; two groceries awned by Allen Fielding and

R J. McElhaney, and blackemith shops kept by John Lairand o man |

named Jenkins, Wilson Hackvey was proprietor of 1 hatter's shop,
William MeAdams was & journeyman in a saddlery establishment and
erward ded to the

nft i The Court-l stood in the centre
of the re. Some of the goods were hauled from St Louis.  Boon- 1
ville was a point from which supplies were more frequently obtained, and = services.
Warsaw, after that town was built on the Osage, was the common ship-

{ 4 L inhabi in 1860, Itsuffered

urgent of Wi d the office of (uarter-
muaster General, stipnlating thae he should retain bis right to command
in aetion.  He held this position till Aug:s:, 1780, He commanied the
right wing ut the batsle of Monmouth Court House in 1778, He took
an uetive purt in the sttempt upon Newport, and in Juue, 1778, with two
brigades and u small body of militia checked the advance of & corps of
five thousand of the enemy at the brilliant battle of Springfield. He
was in pommand of the army when Arnold's conspirucy was diseovered,
und sat ps President of the Court of Inquicy upon M.n‘jorAndré.

October, 1750, he wes appointed to the of the &
army which, on his arvival in December he found in & state of utter dis-
organization and want, He immediately advanced to a well-chosen
camp on the banks of the Pedee, and began s series of operations wiich
in less thun o year stripped the enemy of nearly all their hard won eon
questa in the Carolinas and Georgia, and shut them up in Charleston and
its immediate neighborhood. The events of this year were the battle of
the Cowpens, won by General Morgun at the opening of the eampaign ;
a brillinnt retreat from the Catawba to the Don; the return into North
Cwrolina i which Gen. Greene maintained his position for two weeks
within striking distance of a superior enemy in such o manner as hoth
to avoid an esgagement and cover the roads by which his re-enforce-
ments were coming; the battle of Guilford Court-House in which he
lost the fleld, bat gained the end for which he fought; the pursuit of
Cornwallis to the Deep River; the daring advance into South Care-
fina; the battle of Hobkirk's Hill, o second defeat followed by the
results of victory ; the siege of Fort Ninety-Bix; the dmwn battle of
Eutaw Springs, the hardest fought batde of the Revolution, and the
sdvance upon Dorchester, spoﬁe;: of Washington as * nnother
prood of the singular abilities™ of Gen, Greene.

Congress presented him with a medal for the battle of Eutaw
Bprings and two of the caonon taken from the encmy for his peneral
The Carolines amd Georgin made him valuable grints of
ﬁmroperg. After passing a year in e Teland he removed to Mol-

rry (iro
A

ve, on the Savannah River, where he died of sun-stroke.

was voted by Congress, but vever erected, and all traces

importance was ever yot struck therein, The upper, dolanized and oth- | dnrin_‘ the war of the rebeilion, nnd was oceupled part of the time
X PR T 1 H %

erwise ory
seattered

li of the 1
block mineral, but of paying Jdeposits, I know as yet of no oth-

the
A number of fine buildings and & great num_yérm
trees which added much to the beauty of the pluee, were destroyed.

of bis burial-place have been lost. He left two sons snd three dangliters,
and an estate sorjously embarrassed by bis efforts in 1788 to feed and
elothe his army,
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JACESON TOWNEHIP.

Jackson TowssuIF occupies the northeastern part of Greene county,
and comprises the portion of cougressional township thirty-one, range
twenty included in Greene eounty ; township thirty, range twenty, and
one-half of the upper tier of seetions of township twenty-nine, range
twenty, We have already @ mention in the eounty hinwrg of the
coming of Andrew Boss to the county at the close of the year 1825, and
his firat settlement half a mile west of Btrafford  In the same neighbor-
hood | three) Jeremiah Pierson was an early resident and one of
the first settlers of the county.  He lived at the Danforth farm on the

i and Marshfield road, a farm which Josinh F. Danforth pur-

of Jereminh Pierson in 1834 and where he lived for many years.
He Danforth was from Tennessee and the father of James, Joseph, and
Willinm Danforth. .

o the year 1830, Andrew Boss put about nine acres of land under cal-
tivation at the place where he first seltled, and at the close of the year
moved about six miles north to section four, tawnship thirty, range twen-
ty, to the farm now owned and occupied by his son, SBampson Boss. The
remaing of the old pionesr and his wife now repose on the farm where
he lived for many years.  Alpheus Huff, the same year (1830) moved
from Franklin ummtly, Missouri, and settled near the line between sec-
tions four and five of the same township, Huoll was o native of the State
of New York. He and Boss were the first settlors of innal

from Springfield to Ebenezer. Thomas Wilson came to the county in the fall

of 1854, and settled on the place formerly occupied by Paynter and Eb-

enezer where William H, Payne now lives. The widow Robberson and

fumily arrived from Maury county, Tennessee, nnd located at the north-

orn end of the prairie which now bears the family name, Her sons were

Willism, Benaett, Allen, John, Edwin, Bussell |‘md E.Iagg& n'l'lhley met-
Is.

Mt. Plessant Baptist Church, on Clear creek in the southestern |
of the township, wus one of the earliest Baptist Churchies in that econn-
try. It was fonnded by William Tatom und Elijah Williama, for many
vears was the only chureh in that neighborhood, and was attended by

wople for many miles around. The first Presbyterian Chureh organized
i all ponthwest Missonri was the Mt, Zion Church at Cave Spring. It

tled hore in 1832,  Thomns Stokes, a son-in-la
came at the same time and lived also in the northern end of the prairie.
John and Robert Wills came at the same time with Thomas Wilson, of

whom Ihr.f were connections, and settled east of Ebenezer at Col. Reed's |

place,  All these were from Tennessee.  Willinm Ross, who was origi-
nally from Houth Caroling, but who hiad lived some time in the northern

part of the Btate, settied on the Bac, where the widow Wilson now lives, |
| in the year 1882,

Hosea Mullings, still an old and honored citizen of the township, be-
came & resident of the township in the fall of 15834, In the southeast-
ern eorner of Robberson township, not far from Fullbright's mill, a fami-
Iy by the name of Bandfield settled in 1835, Elisha Headlee, who has
been one of the prominent citizens of the township and has been called by
his fellow-citizens to A1l several Eub]!c offices, arrived in 1836, and began

the improvement of the place which has been his homes from that day to

townahip thirty, range twenty,
rival, He came from Tennessee and settled
same township in 1831, No settlements of any aceount were then made
for two or three years. In township thirty oue, range tweuaty, among
the first settlers were Thomas Potter, R\'ill!.lm Potter, John Adams; Rob-
ert Small, James Donnell, and Capt. John Ramsey; and in township

thirty, range twenty, William Price, George Kepley, Nathan Webl,
aud Bennett Thrower,
Tha first church ized in Jackson hip, was the Bethsaid

Methodist Church, built of logs, which stood on wection seven, of
township thirty, range twenty,  Within a mile and a hall was afiec-
ward built the Elm%pn’ng ethodist Church, erected after olil Bath-
saida had ceased to exist. One of the first preachers in the township,
was the Rev. Mr. Joplin, a traveling Methodist preacher, who preached
from honse to house throughout that part of lj:‘la connty, he first
Methodist society was organized at the Widow Price’s in section four
of township thirty, range twenty. The first white child born in the
township was bly Jumes the son of Andrew Bosa, Among
the ol residents of the township now are the Bosses, the Huffs, John
Harkness, who came (o the township in 1843, and B B

in Webster county, and moved on the Pomie de Terre in Jackson
county in 1852, There are several families of the Wommuacks in the
o ip, all old residents. Fsguire Murrell has been an old resident,
and a leading and influential citizen.

Falr GROVE i8 in this township fifteen miles northenst from Sprin
field. It eontains two dq—gl::oda stores, two drig sto) two blacksmit
shops, & wool-carding machine and & cotton gin, A Cumberland Pres-
byterion Church and a Methodist Epiﬂca[lml are also situated hers, and
substantinl echool house built in 1868, [t has g mail twice a week, and
is 2 congiderable business point,

SrrArronu, in the southern purt of the township, is on the railroad,
ten miles novih-east from Springfield. Warxvs Fonest is a settlement
two miles north from rd.

The Pomme de Terre creeks flow through the township. In July,
1878, this stream was extraordinarily full en secount of freshets from
heavy rains, and did widespread damage to the farma along its banks,

ing felds, an ing away fences and crops. The height to
which it rose was between three and four feet higher than it wes ever
known to have resched before.
FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP,

Fraxgris Towsssir had s one of its first settlers, James K. Alsop,
who came from Tennessee in 1831, und settied on the Little S8ac,  An
old gentleman by the name of Daniel Johnson came the same year, and
settled in section seven, where J. R. James now lives. Bamuel Serog-
gins came also in 1881, and made an improvement “on the Little Sae
where Jonathan Hunt now lives. In the full of 1332, John Headles ar-
rived from Maury county, Tennessee, and put up his first cabin on see-
tion ten, near the line between that and section nige. At the sume time
with Headlee came Benjumin Johnson and James Dryden, and settled
om section nine,  The widow Bimms, the mother-in-law of Mr. Head-
lee, also came at the same time with him, and made her home in the
township. Larkin DeWitt came the same year (1832} and settled on the

te ride of the creek from where Thomas J, Whittock now lives,
Roes lived farther east of the creek.

Thomas J, Whittock emigrated from Tennessee in 1832, and reached
the Ki o prairie on the fifteenth of December of that year. He
soon afterward settled on the south side of the Sse in the near vicinity
of his present residence. He was born in Surrey county, North Carolina,
but came to Missouri from Tennessee, Thomas James, the father of
J. R. James, was an early settler of the township. He was born in
North Caroling, afterward removed to Tennessce, and came to Greene
county in 1835, and settled where his son now lives.  Caleb Headloe,
the father of Hon, Samucl W. Headlee, emigrated from Mlu? uuuusrg‘,
Tennesses, in 1836, and settled in the township, In the fall of 1
David H. Bedell cume from North Carclina, and made & settlement in
section five, where he died in April, 1860, Nearly all the early settlers
of the township were from Tennessee, but a great part had un.tdnally
come from North Caroling before reaching Tennessee. The Headlee and
Bedell families trace their ancestry back to New Jersey, Mr. Dysart
his heen one of the oldest nod best citizens of the township.

After 1332 settlers began to come in quite ra) id]ﬁ, In 1835 a large
panther was killed within & bundred yarde of where James Wheeler
now lives, The panther was ed by dnﬁs, and found refuge on a

ot by Benjamin

black juck tree whers he was Johnson, whose name
hus been tinned among the pi Johnson was a t hunter
in with a large of the old settlers, and his trusty rifle

biad brought down multitudes of deer. )
HickokY BARREN is a post-office on the Sac in this township, eight
miles northeast from Spgingfield.

ROBBERSON TOWNSHIT,

Tax Robbersons, Mullingses, Fvans, Headlees and others have already
been mentioned us the first settlers of this "llm of the county, A man
named Paynter settled Ebencser in 1831, The sime year Bsmuel Lasley
came from Tennesses andssttled in the forks of the Bac on the road leading

Wommack, |
who came from Tennessee to Missouri in 1839, settled at Land Springs | . ow liv
| since it has been in existence.

Alexander Chiadwick was the next ar- |
in gaction seven, of the |

| man nnmed

the present.
In congressional hip thirty-one, range twenty-two, which forms
hern part of Robk hip, & family by the name of Al-

sop were settlers ul wn early date, and lived west of the State road at the
place now occupied by William Pressley. John Jones came about 1534,
and lived where William Tuck now lives in section fifteen. The log
cabin which first oceupied the '.R" where Jones settled was bullt by a

ouse.  William Tuck came from McMahon county, ]s{ael

. Tennessee, in the fall of 1837, aud settled where House and Jones had |

| formerly lived, and still resides there
| the oldest und most respected citizens in his

ot the age of seventy-two, one of
rt of the county. Bimeon
Bird came from Tennessee in 1837 and settied on the Dry Sac in the
neighborhood of Tuck, The farm is now owned by his two sons. Ahout
the same time severn] families came to this part of Missouri from Ten-

nessee, but settled in what is now Polk county ad jacent to this township. |

was by the Rev, Epl P. Noel, en the ninetes of {heto
ber, 1839, Mr. Noel was pastor till 1842, and was then suceceded by the
Rev, G. A M. Renshaw, who was pastor il his death in 1857,

Uave BraiNg is appropristely called by that name from u beautiful
apring ** which bursts from mckr fissures to dissppear under & natural
bridge, and again emerge in fll fide elear ss crystal.’” Tt has o hand-
annie xl’rn»sb;ftmimu Uhurch valued wt $3,750. St Nicholns Masonic
Lodge nlso meets here. There are severul stores, blucksmith shops, ete.

WAINUT GROVE TOWNEHTP.

Warsor Grove Towssaie is the smallest eivil township in the connty,
A grove, principally composed of walout timber, wis known as the W,
nut Grove from a very early period. Hugh Lecper was one of the
earliest settlers. He made an improvement two miles and & half south-
west of the town of Walnet Grove.  Allen Williwms eame to the town-
ship in 1832, settled in seetion twenty-one, but afterwand moved to
Texas. Michnel Walsh located on section twenty-two the sume year
William Mallory built the firat cabin which stood on the farm of Al J.
MeElmore.  Joseph Moss settled where the town of Walout Grove
is, but an improvement had been made there previous o his coming
which Moss purehased, Jack Williamson, now living in the sonthern
part of the townzhip, was an old settler, und was formerly Captain of
the militin in the old days when able-bodied citizens of the county were
obliged to muster. Williamzon eame to the connty in 1836. Moss was
from Kentucky.

In the town of WaAL¥UT GrRoVE Willinm H. Cook was one of the first
settlers, and had a blecksmith shop where now stands the town, S A,
Edmonson was likewise one of the early residents, Nelson Montgomery
opened the first store, The town now contains two dry goods’ stores,
three \iruq Hores, a Christian Church still in an unfinished condition,

In the fall of 1838 or 18380 Thomas Bwadley from East T sk
tled on the Dry Bao about a mile above the Tuek and Bind settlement.
The sons of the old man still reside at the same ﬂl‘.‘m

Bolivar which runs north through Robbemon wwnship is

| the township,
| 7, and Walnut Grove Lodge, No. 186, L 0. (L F.

said to huve been the first rond regularly lnid oot in Greene county, It |

was laid oot by the State, and ran from Boonville on the Missouri river

to Fayotteville in Arkansas, A

James Headlee now lives and called Richiand, but it is several years

Epexezen has been referred to as one of the earliest settled places in

the county. It is ten miles north of Sp:i;:gﬁeld. The early settlers were

a moral and intelligent class of peaple, th% eountry nbﬂnt Ebenczer
i t Ll

has been in the van in every good P
Epi 1, Methodist Episcopal Chiurch Bouth, and Baptist.

—Methodist Episcoy P
A good school was established at an carly day, and an seademy, or high

sehool, has been carried on for many years, SBome fine farms are in the
neigh and considerable siténtion has been paid to fruit eolture.
The Indisn Mound is three miles north, and is often visited by tourists,

CABS TOWNEHIF.

SETTLEMENTS were made in Cass township at an early date on the
Whittenberg Prairie. Peter Whittenberg was one of the pioneers, and
from him the prairie received its name. William Johnson was also one

| of the first settlers, and so woe Jesse Kelley, John Richardson made a

| 1835, William

| MeClure, in 1837

settlement on Lhexpnlria a3 early as 1834, and Charles L. Peck came in
illingsworth came to the prairie in 1839, and Charles
McClure, now living in Brookline townehip, in the same year. William
came from East Tennesses, and settled his present
farm on the in section thirty-one, township lhiz'tfy-cns, range
twenty-three, where he is still living in the enjoyment of & hile old

age.

Isane Julian, father of [eaac P, and 8 H. Julian, arrived in 1837, snd
made & settlement on section thirty-four, of township thirty-one, range
iwenty-three. He was a oative of North Caroling, but cnme to Missouri
from Tennessee, and his sons have been prominent and mfluential citi-
zens. The place where Isaac Julian first settled was improved by a man
numed Payne, Archibald Morris was an carly resident of the eastern
At Cave Bpring John Gri was an early resident,
His lpcation was immediately at the !f)l;hg e farm of Dr. L. T.
Watson was first immed by John Dillard, an Eaat Tennesseean,
Thomas from Tennessee also, lived at the present residenes
of Bpencer Watson. Tsaac Hastings, likewise an emigrant from East
Tennessee, settled abont a mile east of Cave Spring about 1835, and oc-
m%fi the farm now owned by William Thompson,

end of the prairie.

uire John W, Wadlow came to Greene county from old Virginia,

in 1847, and settled on section fourteen, of township thirty, range twen-
iy thrsé, and has sinoe lived in that immediate neighborhood. Jobn
vans, now & prosperous farmer of Cass Township, was born in North
Carolina, came to the eounty in 1840, first settled on Robberson Prairie,
and has been living in Cass Township sinee 1850, 8. G. Am:by, now
f

| one of the leading residents of the township, first came to thi

Lo
the connty in 1845, James B, and John MeElhanen, both of wh‘:;.:am
now living in Cass township, are both old settlers of the county. Th
came from Bedford G:nn;gk'l'rnm to Missouri, in 1833, and settl
first at Bpringfield, In1 John MeElhanen moved to Boone town-
ship, and James B, in 1840, and both récently have come to Cess to,n-

ship.

]l:ucﬂmk, about 1835, came from Tennessze, and settied on section
thirty-six, of towaship {hirty, ran twenty-three. Where Mr, Bi
now lives, on the Melyille Roud, Willinm Parrish made & settlement in
1837, He was s Keotuckian, and the last general muster ever held in
the county came off at his place in 1844. These general munsters were

the scenes of i and brought together people from
all parts of the muntrg. Three of these musters were held yearly—the
company, batallion nnd regimental musters,  The two former were com-

monly held in the , and the regimental muster, the grandest occa-
sion 5r all, enme u?rii:ﬁhu lnl.umnmglnd was & time lon sl?iw TEmen-
bered.  Afler the muster at Uncle Billy Parrish's the militia disbanded,
and never assembled her agnin on muster duy.

- Jumes Gilmore came from East Tennessee, in 1884, and is still living
in Cass township on the place where he first settled, and is one of the
oldest men in the county, W. L. B, Lay, an East Tennesseean, bot who
lived in Indinun, settled on Clear Creek in the southwest partof Cass town-

| ship in 1837, and nfter living there ten years removed to Centre township.

-affice wis formerly kept where |

one . and a poy in the nzighborhood of two hundred
and fifty. The grist wnd saw mill of Boyd & Bro, is the only mill in
here is also o lodge of Masons, (VSullivan Lodge, No.
T, AL O, Bloan, now

acticing medicine at Walnut Grove, eame o this part of Missonri with

is father in 1831, and lived in the part of Greene County sfterwird
taken off to form P'elk. Mr, Longerier s been un old resident in the
u borhood of tha towa, and came from Pennsylvania.

'here wre other old settlers in the wownship including the Taepers,
Looneys, and others who have been good citizens, and identified with the
progreas of this pert of the county, Beside the church at Walnut Grave
thers is n Cumberland Presbyterian Church on the Whittenberg Prairie,
and a Baptist Church in the western part of the townzhip.

BOOXE TOWNEHIP,

NarHAx Boosg, son of Daniel Boone, the old Kentneky pioneer, was
one of the first settlers of Boone township, and loeated in tie heart of
the ash grove—a large grove of timber lying mostly in seetions nine and
sixteen in which the principal timber is ssh und walout.  Nathun
Boone's sons were Jumes, John, Benjamin and Howard; and Jumes
Boone ix still living in the township.” Willinm and Thomas Canlfield
and Alfred Homeman were aleo early pionesrs in the grove. The
Boone's eame to thetownship in 1834, "Josiah Burney, who is yet living
in Springfield, came from North Caroling, and at an enrly date sottled in
this township. He is the father of W, J. Burney and Joseph Burney,
William G. ners came to the township from North Caroling in the
fall of 1834, and after settling in the walnut grove came to what is now
Boone township, and settled in section filteen where his dunghoer, M,
Andrew M. Appleby, now lives. A man by the name of Constantine
Perking settled on Clear creek in section four, and had o mill thers

| Emlnhty the fiest mill in the township, long known as MeElhanen's &

erking’ mill. Perkins went to California on the breaking out of the

Id fever in 1850, and died there the same year, The second mill put up
m the township was on the Sac, wbout the year 1848, Silus Granthum
was an early settler, Several families by the name of Johnson lived on
the eastern edge of the Leeper Prairie. R, K. Boyd, John Bush and
James Cox lived on the west side of the ush grove, James Dunn settled
the place on Clear creek in section eleven now veenpied by Juhn Kirk,
Michael Welsh wis an old settler on Clear creek in section three, Peter
Ooley lived in section five.

Jesse Mason, o Hardshell Calvinistic Baptist preacher, came to the
township before 1840, settled on the Sac, and was ove of the first
preachers living in the township. The first Buptist Church organized in
the township was what was known sa the Ash Grove Church, Tt was
first orgnnized ot the Elm Spring Behool-House. The first regular
tor was Thomas J. Kelley, A sort of shed was a.l}-:. up for the purpose
of holding meetings, and stood near the present Ash Grove Church, The
Ash Grove Church is the only building in the township devoted exclu-
sively to church services, although there are several socities of Metho-
dists, Bay and Presbyterians. There is & Union Church at Ash
Grove. The Rev. J. E. B. Justice cume from Kentucky in the year
1843. Helived in section fourteen two vears, and then eame to his
present farm, William Conrad and Lewls Horspers settled the place
where the Rev. Mr. Justice now lives about 1540, They were the pio-
neer German settlers of that of the eounty, and erected a distiilery
# #mall stream still, on what is still known as the Dotoh Braneh, Petor
J. Nicholson in 1542 came to Greene county from Washington onm;gs,

| Indiana, snd settled in the southern part of Boone township, Ip 1

John MeElbanen, who two years previously had
from Bedford county, Tennesses, settled in' Boons township, He was
one of the earliest settlers of Ash Girove. His brother, James B, Me-
A , moved to the township in 1840, and both wre still living at the
prmméame in ﬁ wr“hipin e
ROVE e largest town an usin in Groe
connty ontside of Bprin;‘f:'[:l and North Springﬁ:]'; p?llllmh:: !avar:;
stores which carry on a large snd prosperons trade, und nsually presents
& busy aspeet, 1t ds on the line of the proposed M. 8. and K. C. R, It
which has been graded through all the western part of the county, The

eome to Springfield

| land on which the town is built was entered by Bamusl Truesdell, who

however, never resided there, Bix or seven years before the war a stor:
was started here by Joseph Kimbrough and Charles Shepherd, and this
wa the first commencement of the growth of the town of which Kim
brough was the first resident. Turoughout the war the ,I‘n?‘whi-:,h wis
then composed of n store and blacksmith shop, was oalied Kimbroogh,
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HISTORY OF TOWNSHIPS.

Some time after 1840 & ce wis established at the residence of Horn in . ama o Greene O
William (3. Bumners, and called Ash Grove. After th e war it was ro- | Thomss Hodges, Logau county, Kentucky, 1331'
8??.-.& to the mh:n,ltud Ash Grove then took _its name from the post-office, | Mrs. %‘WBﬁeH:ﬂim' m g '}:E.'m' ;g‘,
e yosca ihS piwcchawbad arapiducd viguions growih Martin Tngram, Cuswells " N, Carolive, 1834
CRNTER TOWNSHIP, Mra. Martin Ingram, “ “ i 1834
AT the liead of Leeper praitie, Hugh Leeper was one of the first set- | Arch F. Ingram, Wilson “ Tennesses, 1834
tlers, and the prairie was so called from that family. William Latom | Sidney N, Ingram, " " i 1834
came from Logan county, Kentocky, in 1837, first settled on the Leeper | Martin V. T 4y Greene o Missouri 1840
prairie, and in 1830 came to the head of Clear in section fonr of | Alfred M. Julian, Knox * Tennessas 1838
township twenty-nine, range twenty-three.  He had twelve children, of | Mrs, Alfred M. Julian, Bullivan * - 1836
whom four ure now living in Centre township, James Wilson came to | Fidello 8§ Jones, Claiborne g b 1847
the township in 1887, and settled on section three of township lm'«l: Samuel Jo North'berland “  Virginia, 1840
nine, range twenty-three, on the farm now occupied by M=, Matil Mre. Samuel Jopes, Bumner " Tennesses, 1840
Jones, lsanc N, Jones is now one of the oldest residents of the town- | William W. Jeffries, Pittsylvania  “ Vi 1840
ahip, and js 4 man well known throughont the county.  E. I. Ripplin | Joseph T. Morton, ; o : 1846
s residedd in the county for some yenrs. His wife was Busan A, Wal- | Mrs. Joseph T, Morton, Madison “  Eentocky, 1837
Inee, the daughter of David Wallace, one of the old ploneer eitizens of Bua:h!ln A Washin, ‘4 Tenneasee, 1840
Wilson township, Henry Panlsell lived in the township for many years. | Mrs. Henry Mattock, Randolp “ N, Carolina, 1839
John Yeakley moved from Esst Tennessee the fall of 1830, then moved | Washington Merritt, Williamson ~ * EnnesseE, 1840
o Polk county, and in March, 1840, Jocated in Centre township. His | Mrs, Washington Merrit, Kentocky, 1840
son, Thomas Yeakley, is & well-k citizen of the hip. Hobert | Willlam Massey, Pendleton dist. B. Carolina, 1836
Batson, father of Nathani! Tatson, came to the county in the fll of | Robert J, HcEIMéy. Granger - 1833
1540, wmd loeated in Pond Creck township,  Bince 1547 Nathaniel Bat- | Mrs, Robert J, McElhaney, * ** o 1833
son has been living in Centre township., James Hughes came from Ray | Mrs. Ma MeFarlan Kentucky, 1882
county, Tennessce, in 1844, and settled in section nineteen, township | Mrs. Willinma McAdams, Fendleton dist. i 1836
twenty-nine, tange twenty-three. Several other old pioneers und settlers | Pleasant B, Owen, Lincoln “ Tennessen, 1886
are living in the township, | H. M, Farrish, Lgan *  Kentocky, 1857
ad mines have been recently opened up in sections thirty-three and | Joel Phillips, :mer * Ta 1887
thirty-four, township twenty-nine, range twenty-four, and the prospects | Willism C. Price, 1 * Virginia, 1836
80 fiwr are encournging. he former county farm ju situsted near the | John L. Phelps, | /| o 1887
head waters of the Bae, but in recent years has been removed to the | John Pursselly, tnane " Tennessee, 1838
neighborhood of Springhield. Jumes F. Punselly, i ! o 1838
Jacoh Painter, Burke N, Carolins, 1881
CAMPBELL TOWNEHIP, Mra, Jucob Palnter, o " [ 1834
CAMPRELL TOWSEHI¥ emhbraces the settlements of the Campbelis, the | William 8. Robberson, Bedford * Tennsssee, 1881
Huuntrees, the Fullbrights, sod other pioneers in the neighborhood of | Junius M. Rountree, Orange “  N.Carolina, 1881
ingfield, to some of whom reference has already been mude. William | 1, A, Rountree, “ “ 5
ﬁlilhdghl., who eame to the county in the year 1829, nnd settled where | T. J. Rountree, Maury * Tennesase, 1831
Fort No. € now is west of Springfield, had previously been th what | William D, Robinson, Burke N, Carolins,
is now Greene county in 1419, but st that time settled in Crawford eoun- | James Rains, Muson “ Kentucky, 1837
ty. He retarned to Tennesses in 1822 and lived in that atate till 1829, | Kindred Tennesses, 1841
and then came back to Missouri and settled in the immediate vicinfty of Oscar B, Bmith, Lincoln " “ 1836
Epri:gﬂdd as we have stated, Kindred Rose came to the county in 1831, | A, M. Townsend, Logan “ Kentucky, 1832
settled on section thirty-three of hip tweoty-nice, y-two, | T. B. T d Heory “ Tennessee, 1883
und has been living there from that date to the present, exander Me- | William N. A. Townsend, “ Kentucky, 1832
Kenzie from Polaski connty, Kentocky, camie 1829 or 1830, and located | Mrs. B, M. Terry, Hial o 1888
threo miles south of Bpringtield. Having di of his p'lmno Wil | John 8 w..wff: Coke “  Tennesses, 1835
linm Townsend about 1833, he moved out to Spring River. At an early | Mm. John 5. Waddill, [0 w " 1895
day a mill stood on 4 spring braneh where Jones' distill s now siton- | John B, Waddill, Gireens Al Missouri, 1840
. William Fullbright about 1880 put up & mill on the Bac where | Joseph J. Weaver, Maury “ Tennessee, 1880
Lawson Fullbright now has a mill. lghmky Cannefax and Benjgmin | Mrs, J, J. Weaver, L v ~ 16831

Cannelix put up o mill on Wilson's creek in 1852
John Robertson, the father of W. R, Robertson, arrived from Ten-
nessee in the fall of 1835, and settled immediately west of Springfield on
the furm now owned wnd oecupied by Judge William B. Farmer, Judge
Farmer reached Bpringfield in July, 1840, and after an active
life in minrﬂnhl moved to his present farm in 1352, Martin In
vne of the old settlers of East Campbell towrship. Coming to Bpring-
field in 1834, he lived one year in the town, and from 1835 to the present
time bos been living on bis farm in section two. Fe did a large amount
of mechanienl work in the days of the early history of the county, and
t several mills.  Judge Morton settled in the same part of the town-
ship in 1886, and the succeeding year brought on his family from Mar-
ahall county, Tennessas, antngtnu Mercitt, living alao in the north-
enstern of the township, has been an old resident and one of the
substantinl citizens of the county. Willinm Pursselly, the father of John,
ames F, and William Pursselly, in 1888 on section twenty-fiva,
of township twenty-nine, mnge twenty-one.  Marens Boyd in 1840 came
from Maury eounty, Tennessee, and settled two miles and u half east of

Bpringfield.  Samuel M. McCorkle, futher of N. A, MeOorkle, seitled
on the Ferguson place southenst of Springfield i) 1888,  He waa
Tennessee.

Below we give u list ogqsemna now IMIE: Camphell townehip, whe
came to the county in 1840, or jous to that year, For the record we
are indebred to A F. Ingrom, oty Treasurer,

Barn 1 Cams to Greams
county

Jomiah Rumey, Guilford  county, N. Carolioa, 1835
John A, Blanchard, {ﬁw “" Kentucky, 1839
Mrs. Mary B. [ Waddill) Boyd, ] " Tennessee, 1835
Mo J, K. Aduine, Manball 4w 1887
Ben jamin Beal, Chatham “ N, Carolina, 1840
Mr=J. W. Beren, Mason *  Kentucky, 1887

H, Hgﬂ.. Williamson “  Ten 1H40
Presley . B&IJ Chatham " N, Curoliva, 1340
Chesley O A Uampbell L irginia, 1831
Mrs, Gimiey Cannefux, Logan Kaentucky, 1833
John B Cox, Randolph “ N, Carolios, 1839
Lowery W. Chapman, Bumner - nessee, 1838
Mre. Albert Cargill, Hoane " < 1843
Junius T, Campbhell, Maury " " 1840
Mre. Junius T. Camph Washi imgt . N i, 1880
Mre. W, ¥. Dunn, u “ Virginia, 1340
Frank H. Dysart, Marshall “ Tennesses, 1834
Mis, Barah A. (Davis) Dysart  © " W7 gT or'38
Samuel Fullbright, M 0 " " 1520
Mrs. Bam'l Fullbright (daugh-

ter of Cannefax) Cireene " Greens, 1835
John Y. Fullbright, o " o 1836
Mrs. J. Y. Fullbright, daugh-

ter of . A. Harden, < s o 1836
William B. Furmer, Robberson " Teunessee, 1840
Mre, Harriet E. Greenlee, ¢ " “ Missouri, 1837
Mre. Harvey W, Gualt, Lineoln “ Tennessee, 1887
Willism G. Gray, Williwmsen ! 1540
Thomas Cireene, Miami “ Ohio, 1830
Mre, Thomas Creene, near Nas"ville, Teunessee, 1840

TAYLOR TOWNSHIP,

Tae first settled place in the township was the farm of Col. John
H. Prite, section :hf‘m, township twenty-nine, range twenty, where a
man by the name of Davis losated about 1822 or soon afterward. Davis
is snid to have beon killed by the Indians. Edward Thompsor and
Eamuel (3. Martin successively oceupied the place till 1836, when Crab-
tree Price secured fon and lived there till his death. The Rev,
Mr. Mooney first settled (about 1827) the farm on the James now owned
by Julian Fester. On Foster's removal to Polk eounty, Nicholas Darn-
ielle lived there wod died in 1837. Bamuel in, once Judge of the
county court, eame from N inu amd settied oo section twenty-
four in 1829, On the south side of James River st the present residence
of John Caldwell, Edward Thompson, a Tennesseean, settled in 1530,
and ears afterward removed to the Kickspoo prairie. Andrew and
Richard 0. Martin, sons of SBamuel Martin, lived on the Jumes st an
early dute, the first in section twenty-three, and the latter in twenty-ser-
en.  John L. McCraw, now county surveyor, came to the county in
1836, and settled where he now lives. The Galbreath place was some-
time previous to 1836, oecnpial by the family of a French woman by the
nume of Mra Page. Rer, ns Potter, a preacher of the Christian
church, was an early settler whera Richard M. Jones now lives. Jumes
Martin in 1836 setled the farm of Thomas W. Sawyers in section thirty-

d citizens of the hi

| wersong, David Wallace, and other of the pioneers have alread:

1831 | lived on this same farm before the Grays came,

1840 | finest house in

CLAY TOWNEHIF,

CLAY TOWSEHIP, ponding to all of congressional ¢ hip twen-
ty-cight, range twenty-one, included in Greene oounty, i intersected by
the .ﬁm\eﬂ. hie Kicknpoo prairie extends into the north-western

of the township, and embraces some fine farms,  Mention has a!rup‘:ir;'
been mude in the county history of settlements at sn esrly date made
along the James within the limits of this township. Some of the Thom

won family now living in the township are old lei&em of the county, E
M. Thompson came to the county in 1830 and first settled eust of Sprin

field,  Col. Obarles A. Haden 1 an old resident of the township sn

has been identified with his history. The MeCorkle family were old
sattlers of Groene county. N, A. MeCorkle is now living in Clay town-
ship, nnil has been a good citizen, He is from Tennessee.  When his
fnt.{:wr, B el i\{cﬂcrg}]e, firut came to the county in lE-'Wblln uhlh!dtln
Campbell i 1 i Fy 5 b

I of Bpring ere
now ‘iiu, William H., Anderson, father of W. B, Anderson, settled in
the year 1841, and first opened up that farm,  Olay townahip contains
a0k amrrﬁaing farmers and prominent citizens, some of whom have
become residents of the township of late years,
WILEON TOWNSHIP,

THE settlements on the James in Wilson township were the earliest
made in Greene county, and the township likewise has the honor of con-
taining the oldest settier of the county in the person of Albert (3. Pat-
terson, who eame to his present home in 1822, fifty-four years ago, aod
haa been living there from that date to the present with the exeeption of
somie years when the whites were not permi to inhabit the country
on secount of its oecupancy by the Indinns. The loeations of the Pat-
been re-
ferred to. Among other settlers who came in later years was John Bris-
coe who srrived in 1881, or 1882, from Tennessee, and settled where
Willism M. Ward now lives and died thore.  His sons-in-law were Ja-
eob Andrew Holler, former settied the furm of Elijal Gray
and the latter the place where Beott Fry now lives, The Hollers and
Briscoes left in u fow years, Elijah Gray was from Halifux county, Vie-

inin, removed to Tennessee, and in 1340 came to Greene county, and
T‘ 1 d to lis present resid in Wilson township. Dr. Jewett
¥ When Elijah Gray

moved into his present house in December, 1841, it was then called the
ilson township., It was built of bewn logs, with &

shingle roof and a rock chimney, while most of the old settlers’ houses
boasted only of bonrd roofs and wooden chimneys danbed up with mud.

L. A, D, Crenshaw esme to Greene county in 1841 from Nashville,
Tennesser, and settled near Springfeld.  In 1845 he came to Wilson
township, and 1848 settled at his present residence in section three of
township twenty-vight, range twenty-two. He had no capital when he
eams, but has now re a foremost position among the solid ecitizens
of Greene eounty, In Wilson township he owns 1200 acres of land all
1;{‘% in one body, forming one of the finest farms in the county,

Hinm T. Ward is an old settler of the township. W. B. Andemson
began improving his present farm in the north-eastern part of the town-
ship in 1542,

BROOKLINE TOWNSHIP,

Tuomas HAzLETINE was one of the pioneer settlers of township
twenty-vight, range twenty three. He eamo to the connty about 1884, and
settled thi place now Mmpiedu]? Charles MeClure.  Henry Small was al-
s0 a0 early settier of thiz part of the county, The northern and western
H_um of the township are prairie.  Little York is an old settled place.

he Atluntic and Pacific railroad extends through the township, Re-
PURLIC i & station on the railromd, fifteen miles south-west of Spring-
field, containing several business houses, BrookLing is ten miles south -
west of Bpringfield. It is situated on 4 high prairie, surr
fertile, well improved body of land, and has one church,
FPresbyterian, valued at 3000, and several stores,

POXD CREEK TOWNSHIP,

Davin REvsorps was the first settler of Pond Creek township. He
cume from East Teunessee in 1834, and settled on the farm now sceapied
by his widow in section two of townsbip twenty-eight, range twenty-four.
His death occurred o few venrs ago.  Edward Blades, the father of R,
. Blades, settled in section ten in the year 1836,  He was a native of
North Camlina, but emiﬁml.ed to Missonri from MeMahon connty, East
Tennessee.  William MeDaniel settled in 1836, on section ten, coming
ut the same time with Blades. Robert Batson aettled in section three in
1840, Bamuel Garoutte emigrated from Greene county, Tennesses, to
(¢! fe connty, Missouri, and after living thers perhaps ten, or fif-

y B
Cumberland

six, Mr. Bawyers, one of the old snd res; P,
eame to the eonnty in 1540, and has been living on his present farm
#inee that date. In the fall of 1837, Willinm Dillard came from Mon-
roe connty, Teonessee, nnd settled on section seventeen on the place
first settled two years before by Broxton Bams,  William Dillard is now
ninety-four years of age, and the oldest man, as far ss we can learn, now
living in fireene county.

The James river was remarkably high in 1830 or 1881 ; higher by
four or wix feet than it has ever been since. The highest water sines
the country has been settied u{nwu- in June, 1855, Fish were formerly
very abu t in the stream, but have become scarce by reason of the
duins thrown seross.

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP,

W, is the p of Greeme county.  One of
the first settiers was James Thompson from Tennesses, who came to the
wn:s in 1886, settled in Taylor township a fow months, and then
moved w the place on the James now occupied by Henry Smith, A man
by the name of Phillips was also an early resident, a sett
ment in the southwest corner of the ownship, afterward moved to Web-
ster eounty and is now living at the head of the James.  John Gwin
settled in the south-east corner of the township in 1836, Robert Beattin
arrived from Middle Tennesses, in 1he spring of 1857, and settled where
he now lives on section eleven, Willinm Thilard has been mentioned as
ona of the early settlers of Taylor township. Hisson, R Tillard,
has been a resident of Washin township since 1849, Wilki
yeors, since decensed, came to the township in 1840 from Virginia, and
settled in the northeast corner. I M. who haa lived on section
eight since 1847, came Lo the county from Tennessee in 1886, and first
settled in Campbell township five miles northenst of Sgr]ng!’iald. The
Humbles and others are at present old und respected eitizens of this part
of the connty, A, J. Thumﬁum, of Washington township, i now said
0 be the oldest man living who was born in (fraen& county,

n Baw- |

teen years came to Pond Croek in 1837, and located in section twenty-
seven.  Anthony Garoutte and Willism . Garoutte came from Ohio
1888, James (furoutte came whout the same time. The (iarouties have
been public-spirited eitizens of the township. are all descended
from mu old soldier of the revolution who came over with the French
troops 1o askst in securing the independ of the Amer and after
the war was over, remuined in this country, sl settled in New Jersay
whenee his descendants have emigrated West, A man named Conner
lived ut an early date for o Eerim! of two years on Pickerel Creck where
R. Rubison now lives.  John Loase lived on a branch of the Pickerel
near the southern line of the township, bul be alse only remained two,
or thiree years, der Tanuehill come about 1340 and settled in the
south-east corner of the township. Io the sonthwest corner Robert Carr
seitled on the waters of the Tornback. (. W. Britain now one of
leading farmers of the south-west part of the county, emigrated to
sourl in 1835, or 1834, first settled ten milea west of Springfield, and af-
terward came to Pond Creek township. B. N. Neil from East Tennessee
settled in section seven fn 1806, Stephen Hatson came from Ohbio in
1542 and lived on the pickerel near the south line of the county, but af-
terward removed.  Esquire John Laney is still living and one of the old
settlers, George M, Laney came to Greena cotinty in 1848,

The first school taught in this Lnlvl‘llhiTs was by Robert Batson in a
grlvnm house built by K. D. Blades on his father's place in section ten.

tephien m ulso tanght about o the township as did also Willinm
B, Garoutte,  The first sehool-house was built on section ten near where
W, C. Garoutte now lives.  The first church erocted was the Bethel
chureh, u feame meeting-house, used for meetings of various denoming-
tions, which stood on section sixteen, Burned down in May, 1672, A
Methodist churel sow stands in the northern part of the township and ‘s
Baptist church nesr the centre, and these are the only two churches in
the township.  The firet white child born in the township was either
Willinem Bludes, son of Edward Blodes, or Jackson MeDaniel, the son of
Willinm MeDaniel.  The fist warriage was that of Doness Hood to
Nuoney Blaides




